CITY OF BURNABY

BYLAW NO. 11204

A BYLAW to amend various provisions of Burnaby Zoning Bylaw 1965

The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as **BURNABY ZONING BYLAW 1965**, **AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 6**, **2001**.
- 2. Section 5.1 of Burnaby Zoning Bylaw 1965 amended
 - (a) by striking out the letters and figures "C3, C3a & C3c" where they appear and substituting "C3, C3a, C3c & C3d";
 - (b) by striking out the letters and figures "M1 and M1r" where they appear and substituting "M1, M1r, M1L & M1k";
 - (c) by striking out the letters and figures "M2 & M2r" where they appear and substituting "M2, M2r, M2L & M2k";
 - (d) by striking out the letters and figures "M3, M3a & M3r" where they appear and substituting "M3, M3a, M3r, M3L & M3k";
 - (e) by adding, after the letter and figure "M4" where it appears, the letters and figures "& M4L"; and
 - (f) by adding after the letter and figure "M5" where it appears, the letters and figures "& M5L".

- 3. Subsection (5) of section 6.22 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "section 963.2 of the Municipal Act" where they appear and substituting "section 905 of the Local Government Act".
- 4. Section 7.9 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "section 988 of the Municipal Act" where they appear and substituting "section 931 of the Local Government Act".
- 5. Subsection (10)(d) of section 301.1 of Schedule Number III of the said Bylaw is amended by adding the word "not" after the word "lot" where it appears.
- 6. Section 302.1 of Schedule Number III of the said Bylaw is amended by adding thereto, immediately after subsection (5), the following:
 - "(5a) Fitness and health facilities".
- 7. Subsection (9) of section 303.1, subsection (16) of section 304.1, and subsection (6) of section 308.2, all of Schedule Number III of the said Bylaw, are amended by striking out the words "Health service centres, reducing salons" where they appear and substituting "Fitness and health facilities".
- 8. Subsection (1)(o) of section 401.1 of Schedule Number IV of the said Bylaw is repealed.
- 9. Sections 401.6, 402.5 and 403.4, all of Schedule Number IV of the said Bylaw, are amended by striking out the letter "A," where it appears.
- 10. Subsection (2) of section 700.1 of Schedule Number VII of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words and figures "or C6" where they appear and substituting ", C6 or C9".
- 11. Subsection (1) of section 700.5 of Schedule Number VII of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "section 717(3) of the Municipal Act, RSBC 1979," and substituting "section 879(1) of the Local Government Act".

12. Subsection (14) of section 800.4 of Schedule Number VIII of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "reducing salons," where they appear.

Read a first time this	8th		day of	January	2001
Read a second time this	5th		day of	February	2001
Read a third time this	12th		day of	February	2001
Reconsidered and adopted	d this	12th	day of	February	2001

MAYOR

CLERK

text amends.11204